Particulars (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Audit fees  1.3 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.7

Tax audit fees  0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.7

Other services (Certification fees)  0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.0

Reimbursement of expense 0.6 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.6

Cost audit fees  0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

Total auditor's remuneration  2.7 3.5 3.8 4.5 5.4

Source: DART, Company

September 05, 2021 14 Bharat Electronics

Currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in respect of major currencies is given
below:

 Foreign currency analysis

Particulars
As of 31 March 2021 As of 31 March 2020

USD EURO GBP CHP J Yen USD EURO GBP CHP J Yen

Trade Payable  615 163 22 11 117 1,609 175 14 22 136
Trade
Receivable  275 23 0 0 0 267 6 0 0 0

Net Exposure  340 140 22 11 117 1,342 169 14 22 136

Source: DART, Company

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from
foreign currency denominated financial instruments. The sensitivity to variations in
respect of major currencies is given below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

 Sensitivity analysis
Particulars (Rs mn) Impact on Profit

  As of 31 March 2021 As of 31 March 2020

USD – Increase by 5% 126  512

USD – Decrease by 5% (126) (512)

EURO – Increase by 5% 60  56

EURO – Decrease by 5% (60) (56)

GBP – Increase by 5% 11  7

GBP – Decrease by 5% (11) (7)

CHF – Increase by 5% 4  9

CHF – Decrease by 5% (4) (9)

J Yen – Increase by 5% 0  1

J Yen – Decrease by 5% (0) (1)

Retention sales
The Value of Retention Sales (i.e., Goods retained with the Company at the
Customers’ request and at their risk) included in Gross Turnover during the year was
Rs4,930mn (Rs17,832mn). Out of the above, the Value of Ex-Works Sales is Rs688mn
(Rs2,996mn).

 Trends in retention sales (Rs. Mn)

Source: Company, DART

500

2,500

4,500

6,500

8,500

10,500

12,500

14,500

16,500

18,500

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

September 05, 2021 15 Bharat Electronics